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Honorable Freddie Shehee

Chairman, Geneva County E911 Board

Post Office Box 866

Geneva, Alabama  36340

Emergency Management Communica​tions 

‑‑ Districts ‑‑ Telephone Tax

The Geneva County E911 Board may levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  The emergency tele​phone service charge should apply uniformly to all customers.

Dear Chairman Shehee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Geneva County E911 Board.

QUESTION


According to section 11-98-5 of the Code of Ala​bama, may the Geneva County E911 Board charge 5 percent of the single line premium calling plan for the residential rate and 5 percent of the premium calling rate for the business rate?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states the following facts:


The Geneva County E911 Board was appointed by the Geneva County Commission on December 11, 1995, after a countywide referen​dum.  After the appointment, the E911 Board began collecting $2.00 per phone subscriber because the county population was below 25,000.  According to section 11-98-5 of the Code of Ala​bama, the Board started this collection during September 1996 with the enhanced 911 system online by September 1999.  The 2000 census shows the county population as 25,750.  


Section 11-98-5 of the Code of Alabama provides:


(a)(1) The board of commissioners of the district may, when so authorized by a vote of a majority of the persons voting within the district, in accordance with law, levy an emergency tele​phone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tar​iff rate charged by any service supplier in the district, except that in counties with populations of less than 25,000 as determined by the most recent population cen​sus, the board of commissioners may, when so authorized by a vote of a majority of the persons voting within  the district, in accordance with law, levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed two dollars ($2). . . .  Any service charge shall have uniform applica​tion and shall be imposed throughout the entire district, to the greatest extent possible, in con​formity with availability of such serv​ice in any area of the district. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(a)(1) (Supp. 2000).  According to the language of the statute, the Geneva County E911 Board may levy an emergency tele​phone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  See id. See also Opinion to Jack B. Weaver, Attorney, Monroe County E911 Board of Commissioners, dated April 29, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00190.  

Section 11-98-5 of the Code of Alabama specifically provides that the emergency telephone service charge shall have uniform application and shall be imposed throughout the entire district to the greatest extent possible. ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(a)(1) (Supp. 2000).  The statute does not distinguish between rates for residential customers and rates for business customers. Based on the language of the statute, the Geneva County E911 Board must levy the charge equally to all customers.  As to whether the premium calling plan is “the maxi​mum tariff rate charged . . . in the dis​trict,” this is a factual question to be determined by the Board after proper inquiry.  See Opinion to Larry C. Thomas, Director, Ozark/Dale County E911 Board, dated November 3, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-021. 

While the E911 Board could previously collect $2.00 per phone subscriber for an emergency telephone service charge, based on the population of Geneva County from the 2000 census, the E911 Board may increase the levy to five per​cent without further approval of the voters.  Section 11-98-5(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama provides that, once author​ized by a vote of a majority of the per​sons voting in the district to levy an emergency telephone service charge, the board of commissioners “may implement any rate of the emergency telephone service charge permitted under this section, as it may be amended from time to time, without fur​ther authorization.” ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(a)(2) (Supp. 2000).  See also Opinion to Jack B. Weaver, Attorney, Monroe County E911 Board of Commissioners, dated April 29, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00190.  Therefore, it is not necessary for the Board to obtain further authorization to amend the amount of the service charge.  The Board should note that, if it changes the tar​iff rate and the proceeds generated by the charges exceed the amount of moneys necessary to fund the district, the Board must reduce the service charge rate to an amount adequate to fund the district.  See ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(b) (Supp. 2000).

CONCLUSION


The Geneva County E911 Board may levy an emergency telephone service charge in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff charged by any service supplier in the district.  The emergency tele​phone service charge should apply uniformly to all customers.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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